compared with 2013 pro forma figure(1). Gross margin was equal to 46.5% of revenue, up 10 basis points compared to the

2013 pro forma basis(1).

This performance is mainly driven by a 90 basis-point increase in gross margin in Payment Terminals (equipment, services
and maintenance) to a historic high of 47%, supported by a combination of outstanding growth in this segment and
procurement cost optimization.

Excluding GlobalCollect’s contribution in the fourth quarter, 2014 gross margin in Payment Services would be equal to 44.3%
of revenue, or 380 basis points lower than the 2013 pro forma basis (1), notably due to the Group’s product mix and the
dilutive impact of acquiring services in Germany.

Including GlobalCollect’s contribution, full year 2014 adjusted gross profit would have amounted to
€807 million, equal to 43.7% of revenue.

Operating expenses under control

Reported operating expenses stood at €438 million in 2014 compared with €391 million in 2013 and represented 27.3% of
revenue.

(in millions of euros)
2013

reported

2013 pro

forma (1)

adjusted

2014

reported

Restatement

related to

depreciation &

amortization

charges on

acquisitions

2014

adjusted

Sales & Marketing 143 119 157 (25) 132

Research & Development 102 105 115 (2) 113

General & Administrative 146 145 166 − 166

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 391 369 438 (27) 411

As a % of revenue 28.5% 28.3% 27.3%  25.6%

After accounting for Purchase Price Allocation expenses of €27 million, adjusted operating expenses totaled €411 million,
including a €9 million contribution from GlobalCollect in the fourth quarter.

Excluding the impact of GlobalCollect in Q4, adjusted operating expenses rose 9% in 2014 to €403 million, up from
€369 million in 2013 on a pro forma basis (1). This increase was due primarily to the higher sales, general and administrative
expenses that have accompanied the Group’s expansion. Operating expenses represented 26.6% of revenue, or 170 basis